

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
APPEALS COURT**

No. 2019-P-1024

Suffolk, ss.

---

FLAVIA MORETALARA, *Plaintiff/Appellee*

v.

BOSTON HOUSING AUTHORITY, *Defendant/Appellant*

---

On Appeal from Eastern Division of the Housing Court

Docket No. 16-H84-CV-00573

---

Brief of AARP, AARP Foundation, Disability Law Center, Inc. and  
National Disability Rights Network As *Amici Curiae*

In Support of Plaintiff/Appellee Flavia Moretalara

---

Date: August 26, 2020

Richard M. Glassman, BBO # 544381  
Thomas Murphy, BBO # 630527  
Disability Law Center, Inc.  
11 Beacon Street, Suite 925  
Boston, MA 02108  
rglassman@dlc-ma.org  
tmurphy@dlc-ma.org  
617-723-8455

Susan Ann Silverstein\*  
Senior Attorney  
AARP Foundation  
National Disability Rights Network  
601 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20049  
ssilverstein@aarp.org  
202-434-2159  
\*Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 17(c)(5) DECLARATION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>I. Fair Housing and Other Disability Rights Laws Reflect National and State Policies of Ensuring that People with Disabilities Are Fully Integrated into the Mainstream of Society and Provided Equal Opportunities to Secure Housing, Programs, and Services .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>A. Congress Enacted Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, the Fair Housing Act, and the Americans with Disabilities Act to Ensure the Integration of People With Disabilities Into the Community .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. Massachusetts Has Shaped Public Policies Regarding Housing and Human Services to Promote Independence for People with Disabilities Through Caregiving Provided at Home in the Community .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>II. Many People with Disabilities Need Both Caregiver Assistance and Individualized Reasonable Accommodations In Order to Realize What Congress and State Legislatures Have Long Promised Them .....</b>	<b>28</b>

**A. Caregiving by Family and Friends Enables People with Disabilities to Live Independently ..... 28**

**B. Discriminatory Failure to Provide Reasonable Accommodations for Caregiving Will Worsen the Harm Resulting From the Need for Informal Caregiving ..... 30**

**III. The Fair Housing Act Requires An Individualized Assessment of and Consideration of A Request for Reasonable Accommodation in Conjunction With Every Termination of Rental Assistance Consistent with State and National Policy of Integration and Independent Living for People with Disabilities ..... 34**

**CONCLUSION..... 40**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 41**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....43**

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aponte v. Olatoye</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 693 (2018) .....	14, 36 37
<i>Boston Housing Authority v. Bridgewaters</i> , 452 Mass. 833 (2009) .....	14, 35, 36
<i>Bos. Hous. Auth. v. Garcia</i> , 449 Mass. 727 (2007) .....	36
<i>City Wide Associates v. Penfield</i> , 409 Mass. 140 (1991) .....	35
<i>Hardaway v. District of Columbia Housing Authority</i> , 843 F. 3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Ryan v Mary Ann Morse Healthcare Corp.</i> , 483 Mass. 612 (2019) .....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 791-796i .....	20
§ 794 .....	20
§ 794e .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 3004 .....	15

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f) ..... 21-22

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 10802 ..... 15

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988. 42 U.S.C. § 11901(1) ..... 36

Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990

42 U.S. Code § 12101 ..... 22

42 U.S. Code § 12131 *et seq* ..... 22

42 U.S.C. 1437f(o)(2)(A)(i) ..... 34

1865 Mass. Acts, c. 277 ..... 27

Mass. Gen. Laws. c. 151B §4 (10) ..... 26

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 272 § 98 ..... 27

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 272 § 98A ..... 27

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

118 CONG. REC. 29 (1972) (statement of Sen. Humphrey) ..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, at 18 (1988),  
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2179 ..... 20-21

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AARP,  
*Caregiving in the US: 2020 Report, AARP Family Caregiving* (May 2020),  
<https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2020/05/full-report-caregiving-in-the-united-states.doi.10.26419-2Fppi.00103.001.pdf> ..... 29

AARP,  
*Home and Community Preferences Survey: Staying in the Community*  
(2018),  
[https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys\\_statistics/liv-com/2019/home-community-preferences-survey-home-community-infographic.doi.10.26419-2Fres.00231.007.pdf](https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys_statistics/liv-com/2019/home-community-preferences-survey-home-community-infographic.doi.10.26419-2Fres.00231.007.pdf) ..... 23

Andrew W. Roberts, et al.,  
U.S. Census Bureau, *The Population 65 Years and Older in the United States: 2016 15* (October 2018),  
<https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2018/acs/ACS-38.pdf> ..... 31-32

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities,  
*Massachusetts Federal Rental Assistance Fact Sheet* (Dec. 10, 2019),  
<https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/12-10-19hou-factsheet-ma.pdf> ..... 34, 37

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities,  
*United States Federal Rental Assistance Fact Sheet* (Dec. 10, 2019),  
<https://www.cbpp.org/research/housing/federal-rental-assistance-fact-sheets#US> ..... 32
